Rule 2 47 Farm 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report
P

Name of Company Company number
Heath West LLP 0C313378
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Dhvision
Companies Conrt 4082 of 2011

[full name. of court]

() Insert fug:(;_md(ﬁii;f:: We (2) Sarah Megan Rayment and Shay Bannon of BDO LI.P,_55 Baker Street, London. Wil
THH

adnumastrator(s) @.

admimistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the peniod

From {0
{b) Imset dte ) (&)
17 November 201] 16 May 2012

Signed

Joint Adnunistrator

pued  f TUAR o)

Contact details:

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London WiU 7EU

You do not have 10 give any contact mformation n
the box opposite but :f vou do, st wiil help Compames
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form

‘The contacy information that you give will be vistble

to searchers of the public record CurRef  MIC/BIM/00171877 Tel 020 7893 2409
DX Number DX Exchange
; “hen you have completed and signed this form pleast send it to the Registrar of Compames at
o
g ompanics House, Crown Way, CardifT, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardilf
3 *ATAKUCWO*
A 07/06/2012 #100

COMPANIES HOUSE




H Tel 44 {0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Sueet
Fax +44 (0}20 7935 3944 London W1l 7EU
e DX 9025 West End W1

= SRR veww bdo,co uk
6 June 2012
Our Ref MIC/BIM/DO171877
Please ask for
Claudia Ruygrok
020 7893 2409
TO ALL CREDITORS
Dear Sirs

Heath West LLP - In Administration (“the Partnership”)

It 1s now 12 months since my appointment 1n respect of the Partnership. In accordance with Rule
2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 { am now reporting the progress made in implementing the
appioved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Adminmistration

1

1.1

12

13

14

2,1

21

Statutory Information

The Jownt Adrmmstrators are Sarah Megan Rayment and Shay Bannon of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appownted 1n respect of the above
Partnership on 17 May 2011 Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 the Admanistrators carry out their functions jointly and severally
and neither Admmastrator has exclusive power to exetcise any function

Following ongoing cash flow difficulties an application to the Court for the appointment
of Jownt Administrators was made by the Bank of Ireland (“the Bank™) beng the holder of
a Qualifying Floating Charge, on 17 May 2011, pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 The Admnistration proceedings are dealt with in the High
Court of Justice, Chancery Division and the court case number 1s 4082 of 2011,

The Partnership’s registered office 1s situated at 55 Baker Street, London, Wil 7EU and
the registered number 1s 0C313378

I enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing
a balance 1n hand of £94,076, together with a copy of my abstract account covenng the
last s1x month period, and report as follows:

Receipts and Payments

The receipts and payments shown are largely seif-explanatory, although | would
comment specifically as follows:

The majanty of income 1s from the sales of 2 properties (discussed further below) owned
by the Partnership The other income 1s predominantly rent recewed from the other
property owned by the Partneiship which is tenanted,

UOC LR a UK Unn ec fiabiley partic stup reg skeraa 11 Enpland ard Vis'es under numter 00305127, 45 2 momber of DO ptanaur al Lumted, 2 Uk conpeny
limned by cuarantee anc farms pare of e - emetnpal BDO net cork of 1 depende~t men ber firms A Lzl of membere names 15 ape) te IMEaLl'en At o
rogistered office, ©5 Ra<er fuee , Lonror WIU 72U BDQ LLP 15 suhoncsd and requnalag by the Firenaal Sens s puldonty o 2ondut Inmastrent b 5% .8



IBDO 6 June 2012

23

3.1

32

3.3

3.4

35

36

37

38

3.9

Furthermore, secured creditor momes were provided by the Bank to fund part of the
costs of the Admimstration. Payments are primanty costs associated with the general
maintenance of the development and the properties, and professional fees in respect of
the sale of the properties and admimstration matters.

| additionally provide a summary of the fees and expenses which have been paid 0 the
{ast penod of this Admimistration and the costs which have accrued and not yet been
paid.

Trading / Realisation of Assets

The Partnership was incorporated on the 23 May 2005,

The Partnership was set up for property nvestment/development and at our
appointment owned 3 luxury properties 1n West Heath Road, North-West London (“the
Properties”) Two of the properties were vacant and one of the properties tenanted on
an agreement until early 2013

The Partnersinp was part of a group (“the Group”) of four entities that were provided
finance by the Bank At ocur appointment, the Bank held a fixed and floating charge over
the assets of the Partnership under a debenture created on 30 September 2005 and
registered at Companies House on 13 October 2005,

Upon our appointment as Jont Adrmimstrators we undertook an immediate review of the
Partnership’s affairs with particular regard to 1its financial and resource requirements,
The Jomint Administraters have ensured that all insurance and necessary services will
continue to be provided to the properties

The Joint Admimstrator and representatives met with the member, Mr Jonathan Stemn,
and his advisors to discuss the Partnership’s ongoing business commitments and the
anticipated cash flows

Ongoing discussions were held with Mr Stein regarding the re-finance of the Partnership’s
debts. Unfortunately, 1t was not possible for the Partnership to obtain sufficient finance
to fully repayits halnbbies.

Accordingly, the Admimstration witl continue for the purposes of achieving the most
beneficial reahisation of assets for creditors

The vacant properties continued to be marketed post-appowitment by local agents.
These twa properties were both sold in December 2011 for £7 25m and £6.55m.

The remaining property owned by the Partnership 1s subject to a tenancy agreement and
the Joint Admimstrators have continued to collect the rent from the tenant. As detailed
n our recent letter to creditors, dated 11 May 2012, we have sought the advice of our
agents, Savills and Glentree, as to when the remaining property should be marketed
They have both advised that the property should reatise a better return if 1t 15 sold with
vacant possession but as noted above this 15 not available until 2013 Therefore the
property has not been openly marketed to date. Our agents have advised that
realisations could be in the region of £5 95m with vacant possession. A sale at this level
would allow the secured creditor to be repaid in fult and enable the payment of a
dvidend to unsecured creditors.




I BDO 6 June 2012

391

5.1

52

53

54

2.5

61

62

Whilst we may obtain a higher realhsation selling the property 1n late 2012/early 2013
with vacant possession we are concerned that, given the current economic chmate, the
current vacant possession guide price 15 only a guide and may not be achievable n late
2012/early 2013. We therefore believe that it would be in the best interests of ail
creditors 1if the property was fully marketed, subject to the tenancy, over the coming
months and a sale achieved We are therefore in the process of wmstructing Savills and
Glentree to formally commence marketing the property.

Pre Appontment Costs

Under Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 certain costs incurred n preparation and
planmng for the Adnmimstration may, with the approval of the creditors, be approved for
payment from the Administration estate, as an expense of the Administration. Although
time costs were incurred by our firm in planning during the pre-Admimstration penod,
approval of these costs is not being sought from the general body of creditors.

Future of the Administration

| would refer creditors to my report dated 7 July 2011, which outlined the three
statutory purposes of the Admirustration

Unfortunately, 1t was not possible for the fust statutory purpose (rescuing the
Partnership as a going concern) to be achieved However, the Joint Admimistrators’
approved proposals included provisions in the event that the Partnership was unable to
be rescued.

The second statutory purpose 1s to achieve a better result for the Partnership’s creditors
as a whole than would be lkely 1f the Partnership were wound up {without first being in
Administration)

The third statutory purpose 1s to realise the assets of the Partnershmp in order to make
a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Given that the first objective will not be achieved, the Joint Administrators propose that
the Admimistration continues n line with the second and third statutery purposes,
subject to the level of realisations.

Extension of Administration

In order to facilitate the sale of the final property owned by the Partnership, the Joint
Admimistrators sought approval from the secured creditor, pursuant to Paragraph 78 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the Company’'s Administration to be
extended for a further penod of six months. This approval was given and the
Adminmistration was extended to 16 November 2012 A Form 2 31B 15 attached for your
information

A further admmistration extension will be required if the sale of the final property and
other final closure admimistration matters have not been concluded by 16 Navember
2012,




lBDO ' 6 June 2012
L enniesiveniviin—

7.1

711

712

713

8.1

Prospect for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Admimstrators must
state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors 1n respect of the
Prescribed Part., This provision only apphes where a borrower has granted a
floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003, as has happened n this case

Based on the information presently available, 1t 15 unbkely that there will be any
realisations under the floating charge. Therefore, 1t is not anticipated that there will be
any funds available for distribution to unsecured creditors out of the Prescribed Part.

Secured Creditor

Under the debenture created on 30 September 2005, the Bank, at our appointment, had
a fxed and floating charge over the assets of the Partnership At the date of
appointment, the pnnapal indebtedness to the Bank was £18,017,190, however, the
Partnerstip was part of the Group that was jointly and severally hable for the total
indebtedness to the Bank of £36,781,786. This figure was subject to accrumng costs and
charges

Following the sale of two of the properties owned by the Partnership (referred to n
section 3) part of the Partnership’s prnincipal indebtedness to the Bank was repaid In
January 2012, the remaiming indebtedness to the Bank of Partnership was repaid by cther
members of the Group (as guarantors under the Bank's cross-guarantee dated 28
September 2007) These entities have nights of subregation to claim as secured creditors
of the Partnership to the extent of any repayments made to the Bank on the
Partnership’s behalf; this totalled £5,438,745 at the date the Bank was re paid in full
This figure 1s subject to accruing costs and charges, in line with the Bank’s previous
charge.

it 15 not clear whether sufficient funds will be generated from this Admimstration to
repay the secured claim, this 1s dependent on the net sale proceeds from the final
property owned by the Partnership.

Preferential Creditors

The Partpersmp did not have any employees Therefore, based on current
information there are no claims to be lodged by preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

Total creditors’ claims per the statement of affairs are £59,759 The creditors’ claims
notified to the Joint Ademmistrators to date total approximately £2 45m On the basis of
current information, 1t is not possible to state whether there will be sufficient funds ta
enable the payment of a2 dwidend to unsecured creditors, this 1s dependent on the net
sale proceeds from the final property owned by the Partnership.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint Admimistrators are obliged to fix
their remuneration n accordance with Rule 2 106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986.
This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of the
property with which the Joint Admimstrators have to deal or alternatively by




IBDO 6 June 2012

812

84

B35

reference to the time the Joint Admnistrators and their staff have spent n attending
to matters n this Admimstration or, a fixed amount

Based upon the existing approved proposals, remuneration is to be based upon the time
costs incurred by the Admmstrators Should there be nsufficient property to enable a
distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors, our remuneration will be subject to the
approval of the secured creditor pursuant to Rule 2.106(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986.
In the event that funds can be returned to the unsecured creditors by way of dividend,
our remuneration will be subject to the approval of the creditors

To date, costs of £84,120 have accrued and £16,238 has been drawn wn respect of
remuneration 1 attach a schedule which summanises the time costs accrued to date and
indicates the work undertaken in that respect

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third
parties there 1s no necessity for these costs to be authonised. These are known as
category 1 disbursements. No category 1 disbursements have been recovered in this
matter to date.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Heath West LLP

Pisloduantc

Sarah Megan Rayment

Joint Admimstrator
Authensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

Enc:




l BDO 6 June 2012

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2 48A Creditors’ request for further information

{1} If—

{2) withn 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
[ a secured creditor, or

{n} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
crediter in question), or

{b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that penod of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request 10 wiiting to the admimistrator for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-admirustration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2 47({1}{db} or {dc), the admmistrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The admnistr ator complies wath this paragraph by either—
{2} providing all of the mformation asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admimistrator considers that—
) the time or cost of preparation of the infermation would be excessive, or

[R1)] disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admimstration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence against any person, of

{m} the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
gwing reasons for not providing all of the infermation

{3} Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of -

{(a) the gwing by the admimstrator of reasons for not providing alt of the information asked for, or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for n paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just.

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3}, the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
period of B weeks provided for m Rule 2 109(18} by such further penod as the court thinks just

Rule 2.10% Creditors’ claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive

{1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% n value of the unsecured
creditors {including that creditor} or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
otders n paragraph {4)

{1A)  Applicaticn may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the admmstrator,

()  the basis fixed for the administrator s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{¢) expenses incurred by the admimstrator,

s or are, n all the crcumstances, excessive or, n the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
inappropriate

{1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneratien or the mcurring
of the expenses 1n question (“the relevant report™).

{2} The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a hearing but it shall
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to list the apphication for a without notice heanng I the application 1s not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly




I BDO 6 June 2012

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rule 2,109 {continued)

(3) The applicant shali, at teast 14 days before the heanng, send to the admimstrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce n support of it.

(4) if the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or mare of the following orders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admimstrator was entitied to charge;

{b) an order fuang the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
administration;

{e) an order that the admimstrator or the admimstrator’s personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thwnks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (¢) may be made only in
respect of perods after the penod covered by the relevant report.

{5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shail be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the adminmstration




Heath West LLP - In Administration

summary of the Jaint Administrators receipts and payments for the pertod from 17 fay 2011 {date of appointment]) to 16 May 2012

Receipts Notes

3 properties on Heath West Road, Landon
70 Heath West Road
72 Heath West Road
74 Heath West Road

Rent

Service Charge

Secured Creditor Loan

Interest Gross

Quiput VAT

Payments

Secunty

Telephone

Property/Development Maintenance
Insurance

Input VAT

Professional Fees

Rates

Joint Administrators’ Fees

Managing Agent s Fees

Secured Creditor - Bank of Ireland
Secured Creditor - Central Securtuies and other members
Sundry Expenses

Legal Fees

Sale Agents Fees

Electricity

Gas

Balance 1 Hand

BDO LLP
95 Baker Street
London, ¥/1U 7EU

Estimated to
Realise as per
Staterment of

17 November 2011

Affairs 16 May 2011 Total
£ L E
18,000,000
7,250,000 7,250,000
6,550,000 6,550,000
123,428 185,178
21,000 34,193
15,980
219 291
18,000,000 13,944,647 14,035,643
36,720 67,250
147 912
16,295 32,819
1,758 17,016
2,697
5,298
3,235 3,235
16,238 16,238
17,136 17,136
13,440,894 13,440,894
53,898 53,898
607 607
41,816 41,816
241,500 241,500
186 186
64 64
13,870,695 13,941,567
73,952 94,076
13,944,647 14,035,643
06 June 2012
S Rayment & S Bannon
Joint Admamstrators

1545 2900 2012



Heath West LL.P - in Admnistration

Statement of fees and expenses paid and accrued n the period 17 November 2011 - 16 May

2012
Account Paid Accrued Total
In Perod In Period In Period
Legal fees and disbursements 41,816.00 25,000 66,816
Joint Adrmmstrators’ fees 16,238.00 27,181 43,419
Joint Admimistrators’ disbursements - 55 55
58,054 00 52,236 110,290
BDO LLP S Rayment & Shay Bannon
55 Baker Street Joint Administrators
London 6 June 2012
W1U 7EU

G Office97 mplementaton Teumlmplemeniaton CasesJonaban Stein Comnection Heathwest Lo P 12 mo sth repert Statement of Fees and Dxp HW xfox[Sheel 8125 29 0372612




Fihooms K e T F T N T R R TR fE N L DU ]

AYIGITE jey, purisy

o6 8eL'9) Pata

T6 {90 TJUARUIINGTIG S0

S0 DZ1FE S6pel | LEIRETY

o¢ Ge6°L 0L 9L G0 ¥EE'LE GY I9L a2 200'02 SL L 01 €51 £2 oL CF
00 5¥E 00 5k oo 00 ¢¥2 00 3 2.R%01D PUT WARNGLNSIC
19152 ST Grr'Tt 1113 0z 147 ot ¢ SL 006G st 1 ot g0a's or 1 00 51C° 052 Supyroday |
Iz Bt 0¥ 0E0'6 oL 9T oy 056 591 SLTULLT [T 5T ¥30't SLT 00 510°S 1] wn 3 20upA H
o€ att ot PR oF 0 0z yd or o sraityy sakapdury o
or 9E §7 0£9'0r T4 ST IrL €} {31 00 L55°EL or of [ QT Bulleag ¢ Uepesiie sy NatRy 3
08 £01 or 61207 or 26 [T} <SS ] 4 oF 5rT'Y 07 45 Do 092°9 5262 00 R0A°L (TN uojssaiBodd aed Q
1% 15} 09 k& 09 0 09 ¥ 020 Kayensg pue Sujuurid D
50 £64 56 Lrc't 669 o &l oy § 59 40§ (181 ol & [} Wwaunueddy ve stas g
E] 710 HNOK 7 RweL INOH ] 0504 SINOH Jei0L [T J eaL LnoH FSICHS . FELITTR unay
uopdyatag
vy HOLYHLSINIWOY YIDYNYH
/I TrLOL ONYHD £4¥1$ ¥IH10 HOLYHLEHIWIY HOINIS LNYLSISEY YIOVNYW HINLWVS

T10T/50/R} 93 11LOT/G0/L) Wold poniag sy) Joj 3jqeayddy sarey pue patieyD aljL jo Aselwng

UOPRISIUIPY U] 4T 158M4 Y1E2H




